RESOLUTION 2017-75

A RESOLUTION AWARDING THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (COF CONTRACT NO. 2017-0198) FOR THE GOOSE CREEK INN SANITARY SEWER PROJECT TO CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$580,387.60.

WHEREAS, the Goose Creek Inn WWTP is a small treatment facility that provides wastewater treatment for the Robert N. Moore Jr. Tract; K&T Associates, LLC, Tract; and the Mapco Express, Inc., Tract and are collectively the "Affected Property Owners"; and

WHEREAS, the City and Affected Property Owners have agreed to work together to extend gravity sanitary sewer service to the properties; and

WHEREAS, identical agreements have been executed between the City and K&T Associates, LLC (COF 2016-0307), Mapco Express, Inc. (COF 2016-0363) and Sondra F. Morris, Executor of the Estate of Robert N. Moore Jr. (COF 2016-0362); and

WHEREAS, the Affected Property Owners have agreed to pay for 100% of the cost associated with the project as outlined in COF 2016-0307, COF 2016-0363 and COF 2016-0362; and

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2017, sealed bids were received by the City of Franklin Engineering Department, 109 3RD Avenue South, Franklin, Tennessee, 37064, and were publicly opened and read aloud for the Goose Creek Inn Sanitary Sewer Project (COF Contract No. 2017-0198); and

WHEREAS, after careful review and tabulation of all submitted bids, City staff recommends awarding the construction contract (COF Contract No. 2017-0198) to Civil Constructions, LLC, in the amount of Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Seven and 60/100 Dollars (\$580,387.60).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF MAYOR AND ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE, AS FOLLOWS:

Approval is granted to award the construction contract (COF Contract No. 2017-0198) to Civil Constructions, LLC, for the Goose Creek Inn Sanitary Sewer Project in the amount of Five Hundred Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Seven and 60/100 Dollars (\$580,387.60) and shall be contingent upon review and approval of the Affected Property Owners as outlined in agreements COF 2016-0363, COF 2016-0362, and COF 2016-0307.

IT IS SO RESOLVED AND DONE on this _____ day of ______, 20___

ATTEST:

By: _____

Eric S. Stuckey **City Administrator**

Approved as to Form

CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE:

By: ______ Dr. Ken Moore Mayor

By: _______Shauna R. Billingsley **City Attorney**